MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

its annual town meeting to be called for the 3rd Monday of March, 1945, by an appropriate article inserted in the call for that meeting. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots upon which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to amend the charter of the town of Fort Fairfield be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes of this act immediately upon the acceptance of this act at said annual town meeting. The result of the vote in said town shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Fort Fairfield and a certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 9, 1945

Chapter 36

AN ACT to Amend the Houlton Town Manager Form of Government Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the town of Houlton, in the county of Aroostook, has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is immediately necessary that provisions be made for raising revenue and for the general government of said town; and

Whereas, it is highly important and necessary that said town of Houlton may be enabled to set up a reserve fund; and

Whereas, the aforesaid are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety and in the judgment of this legislature, these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 3, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 3 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended, is hereby further amended

by striking out the 1st and 2nd paragraphs thereof and inserting in their place the following:

'At such annual town meetings, the voters shall elect, by ballot as hereinafter provided, 7 persons who are qualified to vote in said town to be known as councillors, and a member or members of the superintending school committee, in accordance with the provisions of the revised statutes of 1944 and amendments thereto, and a trustee or trustees of the Cary Library.

At the first town meeting held under the provisions of this act, said councillors shall be elected as follows: 2 for the term of one year, 2 for a term of two years, and 3 for a term of three years, and thereafter at each said annual meetings 2 councillors shall be elected as herein provided, each for a term of 3 years, provided, however, that in each third year 3 councillors shall be elected; and provided further, that vacancies in the office of the town councillors due to death, resignation or other cause may be filled by the remaining councillors for the balance of the municipal year, and that said vacancies shall be filled at the next annual town meeting for the balance of the unexpired term.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 3, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 3 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out said section and inserting in its place the following:
- 'Sec. 4. Assistant assessor or assessors. In addition to the councillors who serve as assessors of taxes, the council may appoint one or more persons to act as an assistant assessor or as assistant assessors.'
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 3, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 3 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto the following:

'The councillors shall have the power to enact such ordinances as are authorized by chapter 80 of the revised statutes. Such ordinances may be ordained under such rules of procedure as the voters of the town of Houlton may legally adopt.'

- Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 3, additional. Chapter 3 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 6-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 6-A. Town clerk and town treasurer. The councillors shall have the power, and it shall be their duty, to appoint a town clerk and a town treasurer and to fix the salaries of said officials.'

575

Sec. 6. Ratification. This act shall not become operative until ratified by the legally qualified voters of the town of Houlton, voting at the next regular town meeting on an appropriate article inserted in the call for said meeting.

Such vote shall be by a majority vote of the legally qualified voters of the town of Houlton attending said meeting and each section hereof shall be voted on separately and such sections as are ratified shall become operative on the day of said meeting. The town clerk shall forthwith file with the secretary of state a certificate of the action of the town thereon.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 9, 1945

Chapter 37

AN ACT to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the Town of Van Buren.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the town of Van Buren, in the county of Aroostook, has been under the control of the state of Maine from August, 1937, to March, 1944; and

Whereas, said town of Van Buren has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is immediately necessary that provisions be made for raising revenue and for the general government of said town; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Date of town meetings. On and after the passage of this act and its adoption by the town as hereinafter provided, annual town meetings shall be held in the town of Van Buren, in the county of Aroostook, on the 3rd Monday of March in each year.